
 

 

 EN - english  

 

Instructions for installation and operation 

Emulsion splitting plant 
BEKOSPLIT® 11 (BS 11) 

  

 

 

03
-0

35
 

 
 



 

2 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Dear customer, 
Thank you for deciding in favour of the BEKOSPLIT® emulsion splitting system. The operating instructions 
describe the BEKOSPLIT® splitting unit including a preseparation container with oil separation. Please read 
these installation and operating instructions carefully before mounting and starting up the system, and follow 
our directions. Perfect functioning, and thus reliable wastewater processing, can only be guaranteed when 
the provisions and notes stipulated hereinoff are strictly adhered to. 
  
 
  



 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 3 

1 Type plate ............................................................................................................................................... 4 

2 Pictograms and symbols ........................................................................................................................ 5 

3 Signal words in accordance with ISO 3864 and ANSI Z 535 ................................................................. 6 

4 General advice ....................................................................................................................................... 6 
4.1 Safety instructions .................................................................................................................................. 7 
4.2 General safety instructions ..................................................................................................................... 7 
4.3 Special safety instructions ...................................................................................................................... 8 
4.4 Process-depending dangers .................................................................................................................. 8 

5 Proper use ............................................................................................................................................ 10 

6 Exclusion from the scope of application ............................................................................................... 10 
7 Technical data ...................................................................................................................................... 11 

8 Dimension drawing ............................................................................................................................... 12 

9 Function ................................................................................................................................................ 13 

10 Installation ............................................................................................................................................ 14 

11 Electrical installation ............................................................................................................................. 17 
12 Start-up ................................................................................................................................................. 22 

13 Operation .............................................................................................................................................. 26 

14 Control and maintenance ..................................................................................................................... 28 

15 Fault elimination ................................................................................................................................... 32 

16 Elements and components ................................................................................................................... 36 

17 Wearing parts ....................................................................................................................................... 37 
18 Spare parts ........................................................................................................................................... 37 

19 Accessories .......................................................................................................................................... 38 

20 Dismantling and disposal of the plant .................................................................................................. 38 

21 National technical approval .................................................................................................................. 39 

22 Declaration of conformity ..................................................................................................................... 40 
 
 
  



Type plate 

4 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 1 /Beko Technische Dokumentati on/Gl obal e Texte/Allgemei ner Hi nweis BEKOSPLIT  @ 0\mod_1210322072075_2901.docx @ 8039 @  @ 1 
 
Pos : 2 /Beko Technische Dokumentati on/Ü berschriften/1/Typenschild @ 2\mod_1313564618548_2901.docx @ 24013 @ 1 @ 1 
 

1 Type plate  
Pos: 3 /Beko Technische Dokumentati on/Technische Daten/BEKOSPLIT/Typenschild BEKOSPLIT @ 2\mod_1313655688054_2901.docx @ 24420 @  @ 1 
 

 
The type plate is at the housing. It includes all the important data of the BEKOSPLIT® which must be com-
municated to the manufacturer or supplier upon request. 
Never remove, damage or obliterate the type plate! 
 
 

 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Code Code 
2002566 
ES110E005 (example) 

Serial number Serial Number 11341590 (example) 

Year of construction Year of construction 2011 (example) 

Max. plant capacity Max. plant capacity 15 l/h 

Max. compressor perfor-
mance Max. compressor performance 12,5 m³/h 

Reference turbidity  Reference turbidity 20 mg/l (example) 

Supply voltage Supply voltage 100... 240 VAC, 50-60 Hz 

Frequency Frequency 50 – 60  Hz 

Power supply output Power supply output 24 VDC 

Max. power input Max. power input < 100 VA 

Ambient temperature Ambient temperature +5 ... +50 °C 

Weight Weight approx. 48 kg 

 

 

BEKO TECHNOLOGIES GMBH 
http://www.beko-technologies.com 
Made in Germany 

  

  

 
Pos: 4 /---- Seitenumbruch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @  @ 1 
   



Pictograms and symbols 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 5 

Pos: 5 /Beko Technische Dokumentati on/Ü berschriften/1/Pi ktogramme und Symbol e  @ 1\mod_1290773595840_2901.docx @ 20524 @ 1 @ 1 
 

2 Pictograms and symbols  
Pos: 6 /Beko Technische Dokumentati on/Pi ktogramme/Gefahr Warnung Vorsicht gelb @ 2\mod_1312813911877_2901.docx @ 22780 @  @ 1 
 

 
General danger symbol (danger, warning, caution) 

 
Pos: 7 /Beko Technische Dokumentati on/Pi ktogramme/G+W+ V Dr uckluft g elb @ 2\mod_1312870486212_2901.docx @ 22820 @  @ 1 
 

 

General danger symbol (danger, warning, caution) for compressed air and plant components 
under pressure 

 
Pos: 8 /Beko Technische Dokumentati on/Pi ktogramme/G+W+ V N etzspannung g elb @ 2\mod_1312870755804_2901.docx @ 22853 @  @ 1  

 

General danger symbol (danger, warning, caution) for supply voltage and supply voltage-carry-
ing plant components 

 
Pos: 9 /Beko Technische Dokumentati on/Pi ktogramme/G+W+ V explosi onsgefährliche Stoffe gel b @ 2\mod_1312871530479_2901.docx @ 22886 @  @ 1 
 

 
General danger symbol (danger, warning, caution) for explosive substances 

 
Pos: 10 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Pi ktogramme/Nicht R auchen rot @ 2\mod_1312871789883_2901.docx @ 22919 @  @ 1 
 

 

No smoking 

 
Pos: 11 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Pi ktogramme/Hinweis bl au @ 0\mod_1213270599262_2901.docx @ 8526 @  @ 1 
 

 

General information 

 
Pos: 12 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Pi ktogramme/Anl eitung beachten bl au @ 0\mod_1213268300255_2901.docx @ 8336 @  @ 1  

 

Observe the installation and operating instructions  

 
Pos: 13 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Pi ktogramme/Augenschutz bl au @ 0\mod_1213269969464_2901.docx @ 8488 @  @ 1 
 

 

Use eye protection 

 
Pos: 14 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Pi ktogramme/Atemschutz , l eicht bl au @ 0\mod_1213268754351_2901.docx @ 8393 @  @ 1 
 

 

Wear light breathing  protection 

 
Pos: 15 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Pi ktogramme/H andschutz blau @ 0\mod_1213268903759_2901.docx @ 8412 @  @ 1 
 

 

Use protective gloves 

 
Pos: 16 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Pi ktogramme/Speziell e Wartungshi nwei se bl au @ 2\mod_1312871957706_2901.docx @ 22952 @  @ 1 
 

 
Special maintenance instructions 

 
Pos: 17 /---- Seitenumbr uch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1 @ 1 
   



Signal words in accordance with ISO 3864 and ANSI Z 535 

6 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 18 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Signal worte nach ISO 3864 und ANSI Z  535 @ 2\mod_1313660707004_2901.docx @ 24454 @ 1 @ 1 
 

3 Signal words in accordance with ISO 3864 and ANSI Z 535 
Pos: 19 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Sig nal worte ISO +  AN SI @ 0\mod_1213340310421_2901.docx @ 8740 @ 1 @ 1 
 

Danger!             Imminent hazard 
Consequences of non-observance: serious injury or death 

Warning!            Potential hazard 
Consequences of non-observance: possible serious injury or death 

Caution!            
Imminent hazard 
Consequences of non-observance: possible injury or property damage 

Notice!  Potential hazard 
Consequences of non-observance: possible injury or property damage 

Important!          
Additional advice, info, hints 
Consequences of non-observance: disadvantages during operation and maintenance, no dan-
ger 

 
Pos: 20 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Allgemei ne Hinweise @ 0\mod_1226658377414_2901.docx @ 12397 @ 1 @ 1  

4 General advice  
Pos: 21 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Anleitung BEKO ( wei bl. N ame) @ 3\mod_1320757073499_2901.docx @ 26150 @  @ 1 
 

 

Please check whether or not these instructions correspond to the device type. 
Adhere to all advice given in these operating instructions. They include essential information 
which must be observed during the installation, operation and maintenance. Therefore it is im-
perative for the service technician and the responsible operator / technical staff to read these 
operating instructions prior to installation, start-up and maintenance.  
The operating instructions must be accessible at any time at the place of application of the 
BEKOSPLIT® 11 . 
In addition to these operating instructions, local or national regulations must be complied with, 
if necessary. 
Make sure that the BEKOSPLIT® 11 is operated only within the permissible limit values indi-
cated on the type plate. Any deviation involves a risk for persons and materials, and may result 
in malfunction and service failures. 
If you have any queries regarding these installation- and operating instructions, please contact 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES GMBH. 

 
Pos: 22 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Allgemei n blau @ 2\mod_1312966250115_2901.docx @ 23120 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

For safe operation, the plant must only be operated and maintained in accordance with the in-
dications in these operating instructions. In addition, the national and operational statutory pro-
visions and safety regulations, as well as the accident prevention regulations required for the 
respective case of application, need to be observed during the employment. This applies ac-
cordingly when accessories are used. 
Non-observance of the installation and operating instructions involves risks for persons, sys-
tems, and the environment. 
As regards the electrical installation, observe all regulations in force (e.g. 
VDE 0100 / IEC 60364)  
Electrical works must only be carried out by authorised and skilled personnel! 

 
Pos: 23 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Funkti onspr üfung BEKOSPLIT  bl au @ 2\mod_1312966523621_2901.docx @ 23153 @  @ 1 
 

 

System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be car-
ried out by authorised and skilled personnel. Only instructed personnel is authorised to carry 
out settings during the operation.  
The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented 
by authorised and skilled personnel. 
Use original BEKO TECHNOLOGIES reaction splitting agents and filter only! (Not included in 
the scope of delivery) 
Check the outflowing cleaned water once a week by means of a reference turbidity! 

 
Pos: 24 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Keine Fr emd-Flüssigkeit  bl au @ 2\mod_1312966669452_2901.docx @ 23186 @ 11 @ 1 
 



General advice 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 7 

 

Do not fill any foreign liquid into the preseparation container of the BEKOSPLIT® 11, as this 
may impair the splitting process! 
Ensure that the BEKOSPLIT® 11 and the preseparation tank are completely empty before 
transport. 
Due to continuous technical development, we reserve the right to implement necessary modifi-
cations without prior notice. 
If you have any queries regarding these instructions, please contact 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES GMBH. 

 
Pos: 25 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Sicher heitshi nweise @ 0\mod_1183637609261_2901.docx @ 5367 @ 222 @ 1 

4.1 Safety instructions 
Pos: 26 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1.1/Sicher heitshi nweise, allg. @ 0\mod_1226915019873_2901.docx @ 12565 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.2 General safety instructions 
Pos: 27 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Gefahr Netzspannung 2 gelb @ 2\mod_1312983688896_2901.docx @ 23330 @  @ 1 
 

 

DANGER! 
Supply voltage! 
The operation and maintenance of electrically-powered plants and devices must only be under-
taken by correspondingly qualified and authorised personnel. Prior to carrying out maintenance 
works, no matter which type, the following notes must be considered: 

 
Pos: 28 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen N etzspannung BS @ 2\mod_1313047339589_2901.docx @ 23836 @  @ 1  
 

Measures: 
• Make sure that no parts of the plant are energised, and that they cannot be connected with the electric 

supply mains during servicing. 
• The device must not be started up if the power lines are damaged. 
• The BEKOSPLIT® 11 must not be operated if parts of the housing were removed. 
 
Pos: 29 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Gefahr fehl ende Erdung gel b @ 2\mod_1312984060338_2901.docx @ 23363 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

DANGER! 
Missing earth connection! 
When the earth connection (protective earth) is missing, there is the risk in the event of mal-
function, that contactable, conductive components my carry supply voltage. Touching of such 
parts leads to an electric shock with injury and death. 

 
Pos: 30 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen fehlende Erdung @ 0\mod_1224852683164_2901.docx @ 12139 @ 2 @ 1 
 

Measures: 
• As regards the electrical installation, observe all regulations in force (e.g. VDE 0100 / IEC 60364). 
• Maintenance works must only be carried out when the system is de-energised.  
• It is imperative to connect the plant and the device to earth or to connect the protective conduc-

tor according to the regulations. 
• Any electrical works must only be carried out by authorised and skilled personnel. 

 
Pos: 31 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/War nung unerlaubte Ei ngriffe gelb @ 2\mod_1312984381835_2901.docx @ 23396 @  @ 1 
 

 

Warning! 
Unauthorised interventions! 
Unauthorised interventions may endanger persons and plants and lead to malfunction. 
Any modification of the plant or of the function parameters that has not been checked and ap-
proved by the manufacturer is potentially dangerous. 

 
Pos: 32 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen unerlaubter Ei ngriff BS @ 2\mod_1312985174174_2901.docx @ 23570 @ 2 @ 1 
 

Measures: 
• System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be carried out by 

authorised and skilled personnel.  
• The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented by au-

thorised and skilled personnel. 
 
Pos: 33 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1.1/Spezi elle Sicher heitshi nweise @ 2\mod_1313564771294_2901.docx @ 24046 @ 2 @ 1 
 



General advice 

8 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

4.3 Special safety instructions  
Pos: 34 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis U mg ebungsbedi ngungen bl au @ 2\mod_1312967725001_2901.docx @ 23219 @ 2 @ 1 
 

 

NOTE! 
Ambient conditions! 
In the event of external overheating, parts of the plant can be destroyed.  
Observe the permissible storage and transport temperature, as well as the permissible operat-
ing and ambient temperature. 
Protect the plant against direct sunlight and heat. 
Do not install the plant in areas where frost is likely to occur or outdoors! 

 
Pos: 35 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1.1/Prozessabhängige Gefahr en @ 2\mod_1313564904895_2901.docx @ 24079 @ 2 @ 1 
 

4.4 Process-depending dangers  
Pos: 36 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht Gesundheitsschädigende Kohlenwassers toffe gelb @ 2\mod_1312968017604_2901.docx @ 23252 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Harmful hydrocarbons! 
Harmful hydrocarbons may exist in the ductwork. 
For example: 
- Hydrocarbons and other particles which are toxic or dangerous to health in another 

manner. 
- Particles which are contained in high-temperature gases. 

 
Pos: 37 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen Gesundhei tsschädigende Kohl enwasserstoffe @ 2\mod_1313047223540_2901.docx @ 23803 @ 2 @ 1 
 
 

Measures: 
• As long as the process conditions are not absolutely safe, corresponding precautions, such as the use 

of a respiratory mask or the purging/detoxification of the ductwork, need to be taken prior to any 
intervention into the ductwork for maintenance or installation purposes.  

• Ensure that the duct system is pressureless before any installation or dismantling works are carried out. 
In the event that you are not sure in some cases, please check with your local safety representative 
and/or read the local safety regulations. 

Pos: 38 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht Gesundheitsschädliche Stäube gelb + bl au @ 2\mod_1312984790316_2901.docx @ 23429 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

 

 

CAUTION! 
Harmful dusts! 
The used splitting agent can rise when being filled into the plant and cause dust which can be 
irritant and dangerous to health. 

 
Pos: 39 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen Gesundhei tsschädliche Stäube @ 2\mod_1313047513172_2901.docx @ 23869 @ 2 @ 1  

Measures: 
• It is recommended to use light breathing protection, eye protection and protective gloves for any works 

with the splitting agent. 
Pos: 40 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht Fr eisetzung gefährlicher Stoffe BS gelb @ 2\mod_1312985121197_2901.docx @ 23462 @  @ 1 
 

  



General advice 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 9 

 

CAUTION! 
Release of dangerous substances! 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11 must only be operated with condensate from compressed air that is free 
from aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, flammable and fire-accelerating constituents. 

 
Pos: 41 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht Einfüll en unzulässig er Flüssigkeiten gelb BEKOSPLIT @ 2\mod_1312985283735_2901.docx @ 23495 @  @ 1  

 

CAUTION! 
Filling-in inadmissible liquids! 
Inadmissible liquids can lead to health hazards and poisoning. 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11is only intended for condensate from compressed-air compressors. Other 
liquids can be aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, or flammable, and contain fire-accelerating 
constituents. In addition, harmful gases may be released. 

 
Pos: 42 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht Schlagende Schläuche gel b @ 2\mod_1312985402347_2901.docx @ 23528 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Flapping hoses! 
Hoses which are not fixed and secured can make strong flapping movements in the event of 
compressed-air surges and can, therefore, lead to injuries. 

 
Pos: 43 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/War nung Staubexpl osion durch Spaltmi ttel gelb + rot @ 2\mod_1312985552000_2901.docx @ 23561 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

WARNING! 
Dust explosion through splitting agents! 
Dispersed dust particles of the splitting agents can form explosive mixtures which, in the event 
of ignition, can lead to severe injury and death. 

 
Pos: 44 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen Staubexpl osion durch Spaltmi ttel @ 2\mod_1313047652841_2901.docx @ 23902 @  @ 1 
 
 

Measures: 
• During all works with splitting agents, it is imperative to avoid dispersion!  
• Smoking and open fire prohibited! 
 
Pos: 45 /---- Seitenumbr uch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1 @ 1 
   



Proper use 

10 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 46 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Besti mmungsgemäße Ver wendung @ 0\mod_1183637706293_2901.docx @ 5385 @ 1 @ 1 
 

5 Proper use 
Pos: 47 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Besti mmungsgemäße Ver wendung/BEKOSPLIT /Besti mmung. Ver wend. BS @ 2\mod_1313680983269_2901.docx @ 24490 @  @ 1 
 

• The emulsion splitting plant serves to process emulsified compressor condensates in accordance 
with the legal stipulations. 

• The operation of the emulsion splitting plant is subject to approval! Use the enclosed manual "Appli-
cation/approval procedure" for the application. 

• Do not fill any foreign liquid into the preseparation container as this may impair the splitting process! 
• Use original BEKO TECHNOLOGIES reaction splitting agents and filter only! (Not included in the 

scope of delivery). 
• Do not exceed the performance data! (see Chapter "Technical data"). During a short-term over-

load/malfunction, the accumulated condensate is buffered in the preseparation container. 
• Protect the plant against direct sunlight and heat. 
• Do not install the plant in places where frost is likely to occur or outdoors! 
• Special applications are possible. It is imperative to check the application beforehand with  

BEKO TECHNOLOGIES.  
• The BEKOSPLIT® 11 must not be installed in hazardous areas, and must not be charged with explo-

sive media. 
 
Pos: 48 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/War nung Abwendung g efährlicher Zustände BEKOSPLIT gel b @ 2\mod_1312977351124_2901.docx @ 23290 @  @ 1 
 

 

Warning! 
Employment to prevent dangerous conditions!  
The unverified and sole employment of the BEKOSPLIT® 11to prevent dangerous conditions at 
machines and plants can lead to exactly these conditions and cause injury and damage to 
plants and the environment. 

 
Pos: 49 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht unsachgemäßer Gebrauch BS @ 3\mod_1314084738545_2901.docx @ 25502 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Improper use! 
The BEKOSPLIT® devices offer state-of-the-art technology and are operationally safe.  
Residual risks may emanate from the devices when improperly employed and operated by un-
trained personnel. 

 
Pos: 50 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Ausschluss  vom Anwendungsber eich @ 0\mod_1236003439359_2901.docx @ 13710 @ 11 @ 1 
 

6 Exclusion from the scope of application 
Pos: 51 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Besti mmungsgemäße Ver wendung/BEKOSPLIT /Ausschluß Anwendung BS @ 3\mod_1315926364176_2901.docx @ 26063 @  @ 1 
 

• The BEKOSPLIT 11® is not suitable for employment in ex-areas. 
• The BEKOSPLIT 11® must not be exposed to long-term direct sunlight or thermal radiation. 
• The BEKOSPLIT 11® must not be installed or operated in areas with an aggressive atmosphere. 
• The BEKOSPLIT 11® is not heatable and, therefore, is not suitable for employment in areas where frost 

is likely to occur. 
Pos: 57 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Besti mmungsgemäße Ver wendung/BEKOM AT/Ausschl uß Anwendung BM 31/32 nicht fürC O2- Anwendg. @ 0\mod_1242828696240_6.doc  @ 14879 @ 1 @ 1 
 

• The BEKOSPLIT 11® is not suitable for strongly alkaline and caustic liquids. 
Pos: 52 /---- Seitenumbr uch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1 @ 1    



Technical data 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 11 

Pos: 53 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Techni sche D aten @ 0\mod_1184329570967_2901.docx @ 6058 @ 1 @ 1 
 

7 Technical data 
Pos: 54 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Technische D aten/BEKOSPLIT /Techn. D aten BS11 @ 2\mod_1313997667878_2901.docx @ 24530 @ 1 @ 1 
 

Max. throughput capacity 15 l/h 

Max. compressor performance 12,5 m³/h 

Filling volume reactor 10 l 

Filling volume preseparation container 70 l 

Filling volume splitting-agent container 2 l 

Filling volume oil receiver 10 l 

Filling volume filter bag 25 l 

Wet weight filter bag approx. 15 - 18 kg 

Water outlet (hose) G1" (d = 25 mm) internal 

Empty weight approx. 48 kg 

Min./max. storage, transport, media and ambient 
temperature +5 ... +50 °C 

Supply voltage 100... 240 VAC, 50-60 Hz 

Output voltage power supply unit 24 VDC 

Max. power consumption < 100 VA 

Relay contact rating > 5 VDC / > 10 mA 
< 50 VAC/DC / < 5A / < 150 VA/W 

Fusing power supply unit 1,0 A / T (slow - 230 VAC) 
2,5 A / T (slow - 110 VAC) 

Recommended circuit breaker (mains supply) min. 6 A / C-characteristic 

Protection class box power supply unit IP 54 

 
Pos: 55 /---- Seitenumbr uch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1 @ 1 
   



Dimension drawing 

12 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 56 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/M aßzeichnung @ 0\mod_1183638072605_2901.docx @ 5493 @ 1 @ 1 
 

8 Dimension drawing 
Pos: 57 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Technische D aten/M asszeichnung @ 0\mod_1184569815280_2901.docx @ 6140 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

 
 Pos: 58 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Technische D aten/BEKOSPLIT /Masszeichnung Ergänzung BS @ 2\mod_1313998864746_2901.docx @ 24563 @  @ 1 
 

The dimensions are not warranted characteristics and are subject to tolerance in accordance with  
DIN ISO 2768-m. 
Pos: 59 /---- Seitenumbr uch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1 @ 1 
   



Function 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 13 

Pos: 60 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Funkti on @ 0\mod_1183637775808_2901.docx @ 5403 @ 11 @ 1 
 

9 Function 
Pos: 61 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Funkti on/BEKOSPLIT/BS 11-Funktionsbeschr eibung @ 2\mod_1313999216722_2901.docx @ 24596 @  @ 1 
 

 

 
 

The oil-containing condensate can be 
supplied under pressure to the 
BEKOSPLIT® (1). The overpressure is 
relieved in the patented pressure relief 
chamber (2) without causing turbu-
lences in the preseparation container 
(3). 
Via the oil outlet (4), the oil that settles 
at the surface in the course of time is 
automatically led into the spillproof oil 
receiver (5). 
The filling-level monitoring of the 
preseparation container, and the START 
signal transmission is implemented by 
means of a capacitive START sensor 
(6). 
Via a flexible tube pump (7), the con-
densate is sucked in and supplied into 
the reactor (8). 
Reaction release agent is added in a 
time-controlled manner via the dosing 
unit (9) and distributed by the agitator 
(10). During the dosing process, no con-
densate is supplied into the reactor. 
The oil and dirt constituents, which were 
split off, are encapsulated by the release 
agent and well filterable flakes are 
formed which flow into the filter bag (11) 
via a drainage pipe. The water that flows 
off can be supplied to the process- or 
wastewater system. 
The fully automatic operation is con-
trolled via the electronic unit. All neces-
sary control and signal functions are in-
tegrated into this unit. The plant is 
started up through the enabling signal of 
the START sensor. The filling levels of 
the dosing device and the filter are mon-
itored with capacitive sensors (12, 13). 

 
Pos: 62 /---- Seitenumbr uch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1 @ 1    



Installation 

14 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 63 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Ins tall ati on @ 0\mod_1183637835418_2901.docx @ 5421 @ 1 @ 1 
 

10 Installation 
Pos: 64 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Allgemei n blau @ 2\mod_1312966250115_2901.docx @ 23120 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

For safe operation, the plant must only be operated and maintained in accordance with the in-
dications in these operating instructions. In addition, the national and operational statutory pro-
visions and safety regulations, as well as the accident prevention regulations required for the 
respective case of application, need to be observed during the employment. This applies ac-
cordingly when accessories are used. 
Non-observance of the installation and operating instructions involves risks for persons, sys-
tems, and the environment. 
As regards the electrical installation, observe all regulations in force (e.g. 
VDE 0100 / IEC 60364)  
Electrical works must only be carried out by authorised and skilled personnel! 

 
Pos: 65 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Funkti onspr üfung BEKOSPLIT  bl au @ 2\mod_1312966523621_2901.docx @ 23153 @  @ 1 
 

 

System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be car-
ried out by authorised and skilled personnel. Only instructed personnel is authorised to carry 
out settings during the operation.  
The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented 
by authorised and skilled personnel. 
Use original BEKO TECHNOLOGIES reaction splitting agents and filter only! (Not included in 
the scope of delivery) 
Check the outflowing cleaned water once a week by means of a reference turbidity! 

 
Pos: 66 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/War nung unerlaubte Ei ngriffe gelb @ 2\mod_1312984381835_2901.docx @ 23396 @  @ 1 
 

 

Warning! 
Unauthorised interventions! 
Unauthorised interventions may endanger persons and plants and lead to malfunction. 
Any modification of the plant or of the function parameters that has not been checked and ap-
proved by the manufacturer is potentially dangerous. 

 
Pos: 67 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen unerlaubter Ei ngriff BS @ 2\mod_1312985174174_2901.docx @ 23570 @ 1 @ 1  

Measures: 
• System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be carried out by 

authorised and skilled personnel.  
• The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented by au-

thorised and skilled personnel. 
 
Pos: 68 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Gefahr Ei nfüllen unzul ässiger Fl üssig keiten BEKOSPLT g elb @ 2\mod_1312986255754_2901.docx @ 23634 @  @ 1 
 

 

Danger! 
Filling-in inadmissible liquids! 
Inadmissible liquids can lead to health hazards and poisoning. 
The BEKOSPLIT® is only intended for condensate from compressed-air compressors. Other 
liquids can be aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, or flammable, and contain fire-accelerating 
constituents. In addition, harmful gases may be released. 

 
Pos: 69 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis U mg ebungsbedi ngungen bl au @ 2\mod_1312967725001_2901.docx @ 23219 @  @ 1  

 

NOTE! 
Ambient conditions! 
In the event of external overheating, parts of the plant can be destroyed.  
Observe the permissible storage and transport temperature, as well as the permissible operat-
ing and ambient temperature. 
Protect the plant against direct sunlight and heat. 
Do not install the plant in areas where frost is likely to occur or outdoors! 

 
  



Installation 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 15 

 
Pos: 70 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht Gesundheitsschädigende Kohlenwassers toffe gelb @ 2\mod_1312968017604_2901.docx @ 23252 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Harmful hydrocarbons! 
Harmful hydrocarbons may exist in the ductwork. 
For example: 
- Hydrocarbons and other particles which are toxic or dangerous to health in another 

manner. 
- Particles which are contained in high-temperature gases. 

 
Pos: 71 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen Gesundhei tsschädigende Kohl enwasserstoffe @ 2\mod_1313047223540_2901.docx @ 23803 @  @ 1 
 
 

Measures: 
• As long as the process conditions are not absolutely safe, corresponding precautions, such as the use 

of a respiratory mask or the purging/detoxification of the ductwork, need to be taken prior to any 
intervention into the ductwork for maintenance or installation purposes.  

• Ensure that the duct system is pressureless before any installation or dismantling works are carried out. 
In the event that you are not sure in some cases, please check with your local safety representative 
and/or read the local safety regulations. 

Pos: 72 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht Fr eisetzung gefährlicher Stoffe BS gelb @ 2\mod_1312985121197_2901.docx @ 23462 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Release of dangerous substances! 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11 must only be operated with condensate from compressed air that is free 
from aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, flammable and fire-accelerating constituents. 

 
Pos: 73 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht Schlagende Schläuche gel b @ 2\mod_1312985402347_2901.docx @ 23528 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Flapping hoses! 
Hoses which are not fixed and secured can make strong flapping movements in the event of 
compressed-air surges and can, therefore, lead to injuries. 

 
Pos: 74 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Gefahr Druckl uf t gel b @ 2\mod_1312987112664_2901.docx @ 23667 @  @ 1 
 

 

DANGER! 
Compressed air! 
Risk of serious injury or death through contact with quickly or suddenly escaping compressed 
air or through bursting plant components. 

 
Pos: 75 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Kein Kondensat bl au @ 2\mod_1312987218592_2901.docx @ 23730 @  @ 1  

 

NOTE: 
Do not feed condensate until the start-up was completed! 
Hoses must always be fixed in such a manner that they do not make flapping movements and 
thereby lead to injuries and/or damage. 

 
Pos: 76 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Installati on/BEKOSPLIT/BS Aufs tell ber eich @ 2\mod_1314001173557_2901.docx @ 24629 @  @ 1 
 



Installation 

16 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

 
 

During the installation, the legal provi-
sions need to be adhered to.  
The following points need to be ob-
served in particular: 
• Move the BEKOSPLIT® 11 and the 

preseparation containers only when 
empty, and with suitable means of 
transportation (e.g. on pallets).  

• The BEKOSPLIT® 11 is top-heavy. 
Watch for protruding parts.  

 

Area of installation  
• Do not install in places where frost 

is likely to occur or outdoors!  
• Sealed floor area or collection basin! 

In the event of damage, untreated 
condensate or oil must not leak into 
the sewerage system or the soil! 

• Install the BEKOSPLIT® 11 horizon-
tally on an even, smooth floor. 

• Tightly screw the oil receiver to the 
oil drain of the preseparation con-
tainer using the included connection 
kit. 

 

Inlet  
• Install the condensate manifold > 

G1 with a slight downward slope to 
the preseparation container at the 
wall, use the T-piece as a branch, 
and connect with the condensate in-
let of the pressure relief chamber via 
hose line. (Installation height of the 
line higher than the condensate inlet 
of the pressure relief). The lines 
must be secured against loosening, 
for example by means of hose 
clamps. 

• Connect preseparation tank and 
BEKOSPLIT® 11 using the ½” hose 
supplied. 

 

Outlet  
• Fix the water drain hose at the water 

outlet of the BEKOSPLIT® 11, and 
supply to the wastewater connection 
with a constant slope. Use a siphon 
as an odour trap. 

 
Pos: 77 /---- Seitenumbr uch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1 @ 1    



Electrical installation 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 17 

Pos: 78 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Elektrische Install ati on @ 0\mod_1183638507355_2901.docx @ 5619 @ 1 @ 1 
 

11 Electrical installation 
Pos: 79 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Allgemei n blau @ 2\mod_1312966250115_2901.docx @ 23120 @  @ 1 
 

 

For safe operation, the plant must only be operated and maintained in accordance with the in-
dications in these operating instructions. In addition, the national and operational statutory pro-
visions and safety regulations, as well as the accident prevention regulations required for the 
respective case of application, need to be observed during the employment. This applies ac-
cordingly when accessories are used. 
Non-observance of the installation and operating instructions involves risks for persons, sys-
tems, and the environment. 
As regards the electrical installation, observe all regulations in force (e.g. 
VDE 0100 / IEC 60364)  
Electrical works must only be carried out by authorised and skilled personnel! 

 
Pos: 80 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Funkti onspr üfung BEKOSPLIT  bl au @ 2\mod_1312966523621_2901.docx @ 23153 @  @ 1 
 

 

System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be car-
ried out by authorised and skilled personnel. Only instructed personnel is authorised to carry 
out settings during the operation.  
The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented 
by authorised and skilled personnel. 
Use original BEKO TECHNOLOGIES reaction splitting agents and filter only! (Not included in 
the scope of delivery) 
Check the outflowing cleaned water once a week by means of a reference turbidity! 

 
Pos: 81 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Gefahr Netzspannung 2 gelb @ 2\mod_1312983688896_2901.docx @ 23330 @  @ 1 
 

 

DANGER! 
Supply voltage! 
The operation and maintenance of electrically-powered plants and devices must only be under-
taken by correspondingly qualified and authorised personnel. Prior to carrying out maintenance 
works, no matter which type, the following notes must be considered: 

 
Pos: 82 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen N etzspannung BS @ 2\mod_1313047339589_2901.docx @ 23836 @ 1 @ 1  
 

Measures: 
• Make sure that no parts of the plant are energised, and that they cannot be connected with the electric 

supply mains during servicing. 
• The device must not be started up if the power lines are damaged. 
• The BEKOSPLIT® 11 must not be operated if parts of the housing were removed. 
 
Pos: 83 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Gefahr fehl ende Erdung gel b @ 2\mod_1312984060338_2901.docx @ 23363 @  @ 1 
 

 

DANGER! 
Missing earth connection! 
When the earth connection (protective earth) is missing, there is the risk in the event of mal-
function, that contactable, conductive components my carry supply voltage. Touching of such 
parts leads to an electric shock with injury and death. 

 
Pos: 84 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen fehlende Erdung @ 0\mod_1224852683164_2901.docx @ 12139 @  @ 1  

Measures: 
• As regards the electrical installation, observe all regulations in force (e.g. VDE 0100 / IEC 60364). 
• Maintenance works must only be carried out when the system is de-energised.  
• It is imperative to connect the plant and the device to earth or to connect the protective conduc-

tor according to the regulations. 
• Any electrical works must only be carried out by authorised and skilled personnel. 

 
Pos: 85 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Installati on/BEKOSPLIT/E-Anschluss BS @ 3\mod_1314259042441_2901.docx @ 25720 @  @ 1 
 

The BEKOSPLIT® 11 splitting plant is ready for connection. The supply voltage 100...240 VAC / 50-60 Hz is 
provided via a cable with a safety plug. 
Internal components are supplied via a power supply unit with an output voltage of 24 VDC. 
 
Pos: 86 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Installati on/BEKOSPLIT/ElektrInstallati on BS11 @ 2\mod_1314012092192_2901.docx @ 24662 @  @ 1 
 



Electrical installation 

18 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Installation power supply unit box 
During the transport, the power supply 
unit box is in the splitting unit. 
For the operation, the power supply unit 
box needs to be installed in such a man-
ner that the power switch is visible and 
accessible. 
To allow the complete disconnection 
from the network, the power plug must 
be visible and well accessible. 
Carry out installation works, e.g. VDE 
100 / IEC 60364. 
 
For the start-up and during operation, 
the doors and covers need to be kept 
closed. 
 
Signal connections BEKOSPLIT  
See also Chapter "Terminal assign-
ment". 
For an external wiring, a STOP/AUTO 
input (A) is available. 
An external contact for the plant control 
can be connected to this input. 
Close contact -> AUTO mode 
Open contact -> STOP mode 
Terminal 32: +24 Vdc across 6.8 kOhm 
Terminal 31: 0 Vdc across 47 Ohm 
  
Relay KR1 (B) trouble indication 
Terminal 28: normally closed contact 
Terminal 27: centre contact 
Terminal 26: normally open contact 
Via this potential-free contact, a trouble 
signal can be transmitted. The change-
over contact is operated in the fail-safe 
mode. 
If operating voltage is applied, and if the 
operation of the BEKOSPLIT is trouble-
free, the KR1 relay will become opera-
tive. The contact (terminals 26-27) is 
closed. 
If no operating voltage is applied, or if 
there is a trouble indication, relay KR1 
will drop out. The contact (terminals 26-
27) is open (fault). 
 
 
Relay KR2 (C) stand by 
Terminal 25: normally closed contact 
Terminal 24: centre contact 
Terminal 23: normally open contact 
 



Electrical installation 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 19 

 
 

If operating voltage is applied, and if the 
BEKOSPLIT is in standby in the AUTO 
mode (start sensor uncovered), the KR2 
relay will become operative. The contact 
(terminals 23-24) is closed.  
Without operating voltage, in the STOP 
mode or during functioning in the AUTO 
mode, relay KR2 will drop off. The con-
tact (terminals 23-24) is open. 
For installation, remove the protective 
caps of the front panel, unscrew the 
screws, and remove the cover of the 
housing. 
Only a low voltage must be applied to 
the contacts of KR1 and KR2. 
The relay contacts can optionally be 
used as normally closed or normally 
open contacts. 
See also the chapter entitled "Terminal 
assignment". 
 
When using the signal connections, suf-
ficient clearance to the other parts of the 
unit carrying supply voltage, or suitable 
insulation must be ensured. 
 

 
Pos: 87 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Installati on/BEKOSPLIT/E-Schema BS 11/12 N etz teil @ 2\mod_1314015056081_2901.docx @ 24735 @  @ 1 
 



Electrical installation 

20 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

 
 

Unit power supply 

S01: Sensor filter bag fault M01: Pump motor 

S02: Metering unit sensor M02: Metering unit motor 

S03: Sensor filter bag maintenance M03: Stirrer motor 

PZ1: Counter for operating hours bl: blue 

gn: green gn/ge green/yellow 

br: brown gr: grey  

ge: yellow ws: white 

 
Pos: 88 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Installati on/BEKOSPLIT/E-Schema BS 11 Steuer ung Funkti on @ 2\mod_1314015406692_2901.docx @ 24768 @  @ 1 
 



Electrical installation 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 21 

 
 

 
Pos: 89 /---- Seitenumbr uch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @  @ 1 
   



Start-up 

22 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 90 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Überschriften/1/Inbetriebnahme @ 2\mod_1313564978210_2901.docx @ 24112 @ 1 @ 1 
 

12 Start-up  
Pos: 91 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Allgemei n blau @ 2\mod_1312966250115_2901.docx @ 23120 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

For safe operation, the plant must only be operated and maintained in accordance with the in-
dications in these operating instructions. In addition, the national and operational statutory pro-
visions and safety regulations, as well as the accident prevention regulations required for the 
respective case of application, need to be observed during the employment. This applies ac-
cordingly when accessories are used. 
Non-observance of the installation and operating instructions involves risks for persons, sys-
tems, and the environment. 
As regards the electrical installation, observe all regulations in force (e.g. 
VDE 0100 / IEC 60364)  
Electrical works must only be carried out by authorised and skilled personnel! 

 
Pos: 92 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Inbetriebnahme BS blau @ 4\mod_1343721795963_2901.docx @ 28740 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 
The system must only be restarted when all covers and doors are closed. 

 
Pos: 93 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Hinweis Funkti onspr üfung BEKOSPLIT  bl au @ 2\mod_1312966523621_2901.docx @ 23153 @  @ 1  

 

System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be car-
ried out by authorised and skilled personnel. Only instructed personnel is authorised to carry 
out settings during the operation.  
The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented 
by authorised and skilled personnel. 
Use original BEKO TECHNOLOGIES reaction splitting agents and filter only! (Not included in 
the scope of delivery) 
Check the outflowing cleaned water once a week by means of a reference turbidity! 

 
Pos: 94 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/War nung unerlaubte Ei ngriffe gelb @ 2\mod_1312984381835_2901.docx @ 23396 @  @ 1 
 

 

Warning! 
Unauthorised interventions! 
Unauthorised interventions may endanger persons and plants and lead to malfunction. 
Any modification of the plant or of the function parameters that has not been checked and ap-
proved by the manufacturer is potentially dangerous. 

 
Pos: 95 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen unerlaubter Ei ngriff BS @ 2\mod_1312985174174_2901.docx @ 23570 @  @ 1 
 

Measures: 
• System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be carried out by 

authorised and skilled personnel.  
• The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented by au-

thorised and skilled personnel. 
 
Pos: 96 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/War nung Staubexpl osion durch Spaltmi ttel gelb + rot @ 2\mod_1312985552000_2901.docx @ 23561 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

 

WARNING! 
Dust explosion through splitting agents! 
Dispersed dust particles of the splitting agents can form explosive mixtures which, in the event 
of ignition, can lead to severe injury and death. 

 
  



Start-up 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 23 

os: 97 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit/Vorsicht Ei nfüllen unzul ässiger Fl üssig keiten gel b BEKOSPLIT  @ 2\mod_1312985283735_2901.docx @ 23495 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Filling-in inadmissible liquids! 
Inadmissible liquids can lead to health hazards and poisoning. 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11is only intended for condensate from compressed-air compressors. Other 
liquids can be aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, or flammable, and contain fire-accelerating 
constituents. In addition, harmful gases may be released. 

 
Pos: 98 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Vorsicht Gesundheitsschädigende Kohlenwassers toffe gelb @ 2\mod_1312968017604_2901.docx @ 23252 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Harmful hydrocarbons! 
Harmful hydrocarbons may exist in the ductwork. 
For example: 
- Hydrocarbons and other particles which are toxic or dangerous to health in another 

manner. 
- Particles which are contained in high-temperature gases. 

 
Pos: 99 /Beko Technische D okumentati on/Sicher hei t/Maßnahmen Gesundhei tsschädigende Kohl enwasserstoffe @ 2\mod_1313047223540_2901.docx @ 23803 @  @ 1 
 
 

Measures: 
• As long as the process conditions are not absolutely safe, corresponding precautions, such as the use 

of a respiratory mask or the purging/detoxification of the ductwork, need to be taken prior to any 
intervention into the ductwork for maintenance or installation purposes.  

• Ensure that the duct system is pressureless before any installation or dismantling works are carried out. 
In the event that you are not sure in some cases, please check with your local safety representative 
and/or read the local safety regulations. 

Pos: 100 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Vorsicht Freisetzung gefährlicher Stoffe BS gel b @ 2\mod_1312985121197_2901.docx @ 23462 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Release of dangerous substances! 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11 must only be operated with condensate from compressed air that is free 
from aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, flammable and fire-accelerating constituents. 

 
Pos: 101 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ins tall ation/BEKOSPLIT/Inbetri ebnahme BS 11 @ 3\mod_1314017352314_2901.docx @ 24703 @  @ 1  

 
 

1. Inserting the filter bag  
Fix the filter bag at the filter bag mount 
using a tension belt. The tension belt 
must always have a good and tight seat. 
If this is not the case, the filter bag may 
detach itself and filter cake will emerge. 
 



Start-up 

24 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

 

2. Filling-in the reaction release 
agent  

Fill the reaction release agent into the 
storage reservoir of the dosing device 
using the enclosed shovel. 

 

 

 

3. Voltage supply 
• Connect the voltage supply. 
• Switch the main switch at the power 

supply unit box to "ON". 
• Press the START button on the dis-

play.  
•   The BEKOSPLIT emulsion splitting 

plant is in automatic mode. 



Start-up 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 25 

 

4. Filling reactor 
• Fill the reactor (1) of the BEKOSPLIT 

splitting plant with tap water until it 
spills into the discharge channel.  

• Stop the water supply. 
 

5. Filling the preseparation container  
• Fill the preseparation container (2) 

with tap water via the pressure relief 
chamber.  

• As soon as the liquid level reaches 
the START sensor, the agitator of the 
BEKOSPLIT will start.  

• Stop the water supply.  
The operating level of the preseparation 
container is reached. (START sensor of 
the preseparation container is covered).  
6. The BEKOSPLIT is serviceable, and 

emulsion can now be supplied via 
the pressure relief chamber of the 
preseparation container. 

  
 

  

 
Pos: 102 /---- Seitenumbruch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @  @ 1 
   



Operation 

26 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 103 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Betri eb @ 0\mod_1215439746235_2901.docx @ 9486 @ 1 @ 1 
 

13 Operation 
Pos: 104 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Warnung unerlaubte Eingriffe g elb @ 2\mod_1312984381835_2901.docx @ 23396 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

Warning! 
Unauthorised interventions! 
Unauthorised interventions may endanger persons and plants and lead to malfunction. 
Any modification of the plant or of the function parameters that has not been checked and ap-
proved by the manufacturer is potentially dangerous. 

 
Pos: 105 /Beko T echnische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Maßnahmen unerlaubter Eingriff BS @ 2\mod_1312985174174_2901.docx @ 23570 @ 1 @ 1 
 

Measures: 
• System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be carried out by 

authorised and skilled personnel.  
• The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented by au-

thorised and skilled personnel. 
 
Pos: 106 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Vorsicht Ei nfüllen unzul ässiger Fl üssig keiten g elb BEKOSPLIT @ 2\mod_1312985283735_2901.docx @ 23495 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Filling-in inadmissible liquids! 
Inadmissible liquids can lead to health hazards and poisoning. 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11is only intended for condensate from compressed-air compressors. Other 
liquids can be aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, or flammable, and contain fire-accelerating 
constituents. In addition, harmful gases may be released. 

 
Pos: 107 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ins tall ation/BEKOSPLIT/Bedienung Display BS 11/12 @ 3\mod_1314019895578_2901.docx @ 24836 @  @ 1 
  

 

 

Operation on the display  
• Operation of the splitting unit is con-

trolled at the front display.  
• Besides the indication LEDs, the dis-

play also includes the button func-
tions for the "START" or "STOP" of 
the splitting unit. 

 
Pos: 108 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ins tall ation/BEKOSPLIT/Betri eb-Tastenfunktion BS 11/12 @ 3\mod_1314020059296_2901.docx @ 24869 @ 1 @ 1  



Operation 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 27 

 
 

1. START button 
• Switching-on the splitting unit 
 

2. STOP button 
• Switching-off the splitting unit 

• Acknowledgement of trouble indica-
tions 

 

3. AUTOMATIC mode 
• The splitting unit is serviceable or is in 

processing operation 
 

4. STOP mode 
 

5. Enhanced filling level 
• START sensor covered for more than 

1,800 s  
 

6. Trouble indication 
• Container reaction release agent 

empty 

• Filter filled 

 
 
 
Pos: 109 /---- Seitenumbruch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @  @ 1 
   



Control and maintenance 

28 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 110 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Kontr olle und Wartung @ 0\mod_1183637885371_2901.docx @ 5439 @ 1 @ 1 
 

14 Control and maintenance 
Pos: 111 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Hinweis Allgemei n blau @ 2\mod_1312966250115_2901.docx @ 23120 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

For safe operation, the plant must only be operated and maintained in accordance with the in-
dications in these operating instructions. In addition, the national and operational statutory pro-
visions and safety regulations, as well as the accident prevention regulations required for the 
respective case of application, need to be observed during the employment. This applies ac-
cordingly when accessories are used. 
Non-observance of the installation and operating instructions involves risks for persons, sys-
tems, and the environment. 
As regards the electrical installation, observe all regulations in force (e.g. 
VDE 0100 / IEC 60364)  
Electrical works must only be carried out by authorised and skilled personnel! 

 
Pos: 112 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Hinweis Funktionsprüfung BEKOSPLIT blau @ 2\mod_1312966523621_2901.docx @ 23153 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be car-
ried out by authorised and skilled personnel. Only instructed personnel is authorised to carry 
out settings during the operation.  
The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented 
by authorised and skilled personnel. 
Use original BEKO TECHNOLOGIES reaction splitting agents and filter only! (Not included in 
the scope of delivery) 
Check the outflowing cleaned water once a week by means of a reference turbidity! 

 
Pos: 113 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Warnung unerlaubte Eingriffe g elb @ 2\mod_1312984381835_2901.docx @ 23396 @  @ 1 
 

 

Warning! 
Unauthorised interventions! 
Unauthorised interventions may endanger persons and plants and lead to malfunction. 
Any modification of the plant or of the function parameters that has not been checked and ap-
proved by the manufacturer is potentially dangerous. 

 
Pos: 114 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Maßnahmen unerlaubter Eingriff BS @ 2\mod_1312985174174_2901.docx @ 23570 @  @ 1  

Measures: 
• System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be carried out by 

authorised and skilled personnel.  
• The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented by au-

thorised and skilled personnel. 
 
Pos: 115 /Beko T echnische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Warnung Staubexplosion durch Spaltmit tel g elb +  rot  @ 2\mod_1312985552000_2901.docx @ 23561 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

 

WARNING! 
Dust explosion through splitting agents! 
Dispersed dust particles of the splitting agents can form explosive mixtures which, in the event 
of ignition, can lead to severe injury and death. 

 
Pos: 116 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Vorsicht Ei nfüllen unzul ässiger Fl üssig keiten g elb BEKOSPLIT @ 2\mod_1312985283735_2901.docx @ 23495 @  @ 1  

 

CAUTION! 
Filling-in inadmissible liquids! 
Inadmissible liquids can lead to health hazards and poisoning. 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11is only intended for condensate from compressed-air compressors. Other 
liquids can be aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, or flammable, and contain fire-accelerating 
constituents. In addition, harmful gases may be released. 

 
  



Control and maintenance 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 29 

Pos: 117 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Vorsicht Gesundhei tsschädigende Kohl enwasserstoffe g elb @ 2\mod_1312968017604_2901.docx @ 23252 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Harmful hydrocarbons! 
Harmful hydrocarbons may exist in the ductwork. 
For example: 
- Hydrocarbons and other particles which are toxic or dangerous to health in another 

manner. 
- Particles which are contained in high-temperature gases. 

 
Pos: 118 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Maßnahmen Gesundheitsschädigende Kohlenwasserstoffe @ 2\mod_1313047223540_2901.docx @ 23803 @  @ 1 
  

Measures: 
• As long as the process conditions are not absolutely safe, corresponding precautions, such as the use 

of a respiratory mask or the purging/detoxification of the ductwork, need to be taken prior to any 
intervention into the ductwork for maintenance or installation purposes.  

• Ensure that the duct system is pressureless before any installation or dismantling works are carried out. 
In the event that you are not sure in some cases, please check with your local safety representative 
and/or read the local safety regulations. 

Pos: 119 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Vorsicht Freisetzung gefährlicher Stoffe BS gel b @ 2\mod_1312985121197_2901.docx @ 23462 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Release of dangerous substances! 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11 must only be operated with condensate from compressed air that is free 
from aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, flammable and fire-accelerating constituents. 

 
Pos: 120 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Wartung/BEKOSPLIT /Wartung BS 11 Trübungskontr olle @ 6\mod_1379505010076_2901.docx @ 34610 @  @ 1 
 

 
 

Turbidity check of the wastewater 
To check the degree of turbidity, a wastewater 
sample is taken at the test valve, filled into the 
test tube, and is visually compared with the 
reference turbidity. If the turbidity equals or is 
stronger than the reference, please contact our 
service department. 

 
  



Control and maintenance 

30 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 121 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Wartung/BEKOSPLIT /Wartung BS 11 R ei nigungsarbeiten @ 3\mod_1314021065355_2901.docx @ 24968 @  @ 1 
 

 
 

Cleaning measures  
Components, such as the reactor wall, the 
sensor, the agitator shaft and the spillway 
pipe, which come into contact with reaction re-
lease agent flakes, must be checked weekly 
and cleaned with water. (Do not use rinsing 
agents and cleaners!) 
The cleaning of electrical devices is to be ef-
fected using a slightly damp cloth.  

 
Pos: 122 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Wartung/BEKOSPLIT /Wartung BS 11 R eakti ons trennmi ttel ei nfüllen @ 3\mod_1314021149329_2901.docx @ 25001 @  @ 1 
 

 
 

Filling-in the reaction release agent 
Fill the reaction release agent into the 
storage reservoir of the dosing device 
using the enclosed shovel. 

 
Pos: 123 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Wartung/BEKOSPLIT /Wartung BS 11 Filtersackwechsel @ 4\mod_1343369263511_2901.docx @ 28550 @  @ 1 
 

 

 

Replacement of the filter bag  
Detach the tension belt and remove the filter. 
Put the new filter bag over the inlet extension, 
attach the tension belt and then tighten it. The 
tension belt must have a tight seat. If this is not 
the case, the filter bag may detach itself and 
filter cake will emerge. 
Dispose of the accumulated filter cake: 
European waste disposal key: EWC 070610  
Note: the wet weight is significantly higher 
than the dry weight. It is recommended to use 
a suitable means of transportation. 

 
Pos: 124 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Wartung/BEKOSPLIT /Wartung BS 11 Ölauffangbehälter leer en @ 3\mod_1314021384719_2901.docx @ 25067 @  @ 1  



Control and maintenance 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 31 

 

 

Emptying the oil receiver  
Replace the oil receiver by an empty receiver 
when the receiver is three quarters full. 
Dispose of the accumulated oil as used oil: 
European waste disposal key:  
EWC 13 02 05 (mineral oils) 
EWC 13 02 06 (synthetic oils) 

 
Pos: 125 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Wartung/BEKOSPLIT /Wartung BS 11 Grundreinig ung @ 3\mod_1314021488407_2901.docx @ 25100 @  @ 1  

 
 

Basic cleaning 
Depending on the dirt accumulation from the 
ductwork of the compressor system, a bi-an-
nual basic cleaning may be necessary.  
• Cleaning of the preseparation container 
• Cleaning of the reaction basin 
• Cleaning of the clear-water basin 

os: 126 /---- Seitenumbr uch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @  @ 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pos : 127 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Hinweis Funktionsprüfung BEKOSPLIT blau @ 2\mod_1312966523621_2901.docx @ 23153 @  @ 1 
 

 

System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be car-
ried out by authorised and skilled personnel. Only instructed personnel is authorised to carry 
out settings during the operation.  
The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented 
by authorised and skilled personnel. 
Use original BEKO TECHNOLOGIES reaction splitting agents and filter only! (Not included in 
the scope of delivery) 
Check the outflowing cleaned water once a week by means of a reference turbidity! 

 
  



Fault elimination 

32 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 128 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Stör ungsbesei tigung @ 3\mod_1314085622221_2901.docx @ 25535 @ 1 @ 1 
 

15 Fault elimination 
 
Pos: 129 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Hinweis Allgemei n blau @ 2\mod_1312966250115_2901.docx @ 23120 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

For safe operation, the plant must only be operated and maintained in accordance with the in-
dications in these operating instructions. In addition, the national and operational statutory pro-
visions and safety regulations, as well as the accident prevention regulations required for the 
respective case of application, need to be observed during the employment. This applies ac-
cordingly when accessories are used. 
Non-observance of the installation and operating instructions involves risks for persons, sys-
tems, and the environment. 
As regards the electrical installation, observe all regulations in force (e.g. 
VDE 0100 / IEC 60364)  
Electrical works must only be carried out by authorised and skilled personnel! 

 
Pos: 130 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Hinweis Funktionsprüfung BEKOSPLIT blau @ 2\mod_1312966523621_2901.docx @ 23153 @ 1 @ 1  

 

System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be car-
ried out by authorised and skilled personnel. Only instructed personnel is authorised to carry 
out settings during the operation.  
The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented 
by authorised and skilled personnel. 
Use original BEKO TECHNOLOGIES reaction splitting agents and filter only! (Not included in 
the scope of delivery) 
Check the outflowing cleaned water once a week by means of a reference turbidity! 

 
Pos: 131 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Warnung unerlaubte Eingriffe g elb @ 2\mod_1312984381835_2901.docx @ 23396 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

Warning! 
Unauthorised interventions! 
Unauthorised interventions may endanger persons and plants and lead to malfunction. 
Any modification of the plant or of the function parameters that has not been checked and ap-
proved by the manufacturer is potentially dangerous. 

 
Pos: 132 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Maßnahmen unerlaubter Eingriff BS @ 2\mod_1312985174174_2901.docx @ 23570 @  @ 1 
 

Measures: 
• System performance tests, installation, setting and maintenance measures must only be carried out by 

authorised and skilled personnel.  
• The dosage setting of the BEKOSPLIT® 11 must, as a matter of principle, only be implemented by au-

thorised and skilled personnel. 
 
Pos: 133 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Vorsicht Ei nfüllen unzul ässiger Fl üssig keiten g elb BEKOSPLIT @ 2\mod_1312985283735_2901.docx @ 23495 @ 1 @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Filling-in inadmissible liquids! 
Inadmissible liquids can lead to health hazards and poisoning. 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11is only intended for condensate from compressed-air compressors. Other 
liquids can be aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, or flammable, and contain fire-accelerating 
constituents. In addition, harmful gases may be released. 

 
Pos: 134 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Vorsicht Gesundhei tsschädigende Kohl enwasserstoffe g elb @ 2\mod_1312968017604_2901.docx @ 23252 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Harmful hydrocarbons! 
Harmful hydrocarbons may exist in the ductwork. 
For example: 
- Hydrocarbons and other particles which are toxic or dangerous to health in another 

manner. 
- Particles which are contained in high-temperature gases. 

 
  



Fault elimination 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 33 

Pos: 135 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Maßnahmen Gesundheitsschädigende Kohlenwasserstoffe @ 2\mod_1313047223540_2901.docx @ 23803 @  @ 1 
 
 

Measures: 
• As long as the process conditions are not absolutely safe, corresponding precautions, such as the use 

of a respiratory mask or the purging/detoxification of the ductwork, need to be taken prior to any 
intervention into the ductwork for maintenance or installation purposes.  

• Ensure that the duct system is pressureless before any installation or dismantling works are carried out. 
In the event that you are not sure in some cases, please check with your local safety representative 
and/or read the local safety regulations. 

Pos: 136 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Vorsicht Freisetzung gefährlicher Stoffe BS gel b @ 2\mod_1312985121197_2901.docx @ 23462 @  @ 1 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Release of dangerous substances! 
The BEKOSPLIT® 11 must only be operated with condensate from compressed air that is free 
from aggressive, corrosive, caustic, toxic, flammable and fire-accelerating constituents. 

 
Pos: 137 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Sicherheit /Hinweis Inbetriebnahme BS bl au @ 4\mod_1343721795963_2901.docx @ 28740 @  @ 1 
 

 
The system must only be restarted when all covers and doors are closed. 

 
Pos: 138 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Wartung/BEKOSPLIT /Stör ungsbeseitigung BS 11 @ 6\mod_1379505498880_2901.docx @ 34644 @  @ 1  

 
 

Filter volume exhausted  
• Acknowledge the fault signal with the 

STOP button on the front display 
• Allow the filter bag to drain and re-

place it  
(see Chapter "Changing filter bag") 

• Press the START button to switch the  
      plant to "AUTOMATIC" 

  



Fault elimination 

34 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

 

Reaction release agent container 
empty  
• Acknowledge the fault signal with the 

STOP button on the front display 
• Refill the reaction release agent (see 

Chapter "Check and maintenance") 
• Press the START button to switch the 

plant to "AUTOMATIC" 

 
 

START sensor in the pre-separation 
container is covered for more than 
1,800 seconds  
• Check the inflow and throttle down, if 

necessary 
• Check the hose pump of the splitting 

unit for tightness/function 
• Message goes out automatically after 

fault clearance 

  



Fault elimination 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 35 

 
 

The plant is in the STOP mode  
(e.g. after power outage or actuation of 
the STOP button)  
• Press the START button to switch the 

plant to "AUTOMATIC" 

 
 

No LED is lit, although operating volt-
age is applied to the power unit  
• Check the connection cable between 

the power unit and the plant control 
at the front 

• Check the plug-in connector of the 
connecting cable at the plant control 

• Check/replace the fuse of the power 
unit as follows: 

1. Unscrew the screws of the hous-
ing cover 

2. Remove the housing cover and 
place it on the BEKOSPLIT® 11 

3. Replace the fuse with a fuse of 
the same type and nominal ca-
pacity (see technical data) 

  

 
 
 
Pos: 139 /---- Seitenumbruch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1 @ 1    



Elements and components 

36 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 140 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Bauteile und Komponenten @ 0\mod_1183638014355_2901.docx @ 5475 @ 1 @ 1 
 

16 Elements and components 
Pos: 141 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Bauteile und Komponenten/BEKOSPLIT /Bauteil e BS 11 @ 3\mod_1314082245604_2901.docx @ 25203 @ 111 @ 1 
 

 
 

1 Emulsion pump head 
2 Geared motor of the emulsion pump 
3 Pump hose 
4 Angle nozzle  
5 Infeed tube  
6 Carbon brushes (not shown) 
7  Dosing unit 
8 Geared motor for the dosing unit 
9 Sensor reaction release agent 
10 Tank console 
11 START sensor 
12 Sensor printed circuit board  
 START sensor 
13 Cap 
14 Filter mat 
15 Pressure relief chamber 
16 Connection adapter 
17 Ball valve 
18 Hose 
19 Inlet connection 
20 Oil receiver 
21 Door 
22  Filter bag 
23  Retaining strap for filter 
24 Agitator motor 
25  Coupling 
26 Agitator shaft 
27 Agitator blade 
28 Sensor filter monitoring 
29 Sensor printed circuit board 
30 Cover, complete 
31 Sampling valve/test valve 
32 Power supply unit box 
33 Main switch 

 
  



Wearing parts 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 37 

Pos: 142 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Verschleiß teil e @ 2\mod_1313565033400_2901.docx @ 24145 @ 11 @ 1 
 

17 Wearing parts  
Pos: 143 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ersatzteile Zubehör/BEKOSPLIT/Verschl eißteile BS 11 @ 3\mod_1314082356736_2901.docx @ 25236 @ 111111 @ 1 
 

Order no. Contents Designation 

2800527 3, 4, 5 Pump hose set 

2000389 6 Carbon brushes set 

 
 
 
Pos: 144 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Ersatzteile @ 2\mod_1313565085764_2901.docx @ 24178 @ 111 @ 1 
 

18 Spare parts  
Pos: 145 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ersatzteile Zubehör/BEKOSPLIT/Ersatzteile BS 11 @ 3\mod_1314082414271_2901.docx @ 25269 @ 11111111 @ 1 
 

Order no.  Contents Designation 

2002621 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 Emulsion pump 

2002623 2 Geared motor for emulsion pump 

2002619 7, 8 Dosing unit, complete 

2002622 8 Geared motor for dosing unit 

2000391 9 Sensor reaction release agent 

2000108 28 Sensor filter monitoring 

4004276 29 Sensor printed circuit board filter monitoring 

2002624 24, 25, 26, 27 Agitator, complete 

2002625 24 Agitator motor 

2002626 25, 26, 27 Agitator shaft 

4000861 21 Door unit, complete 

4000864 30 Cover, complete 

2800495 23 Retaining strap for filter bag 

2002627 33 Power supply unit box 

4006147  Operating hour meter 

4002521  Control unit 

4006830 13, 14, 15 Pressure relief chamber 

2800866 13, 14 Filter set for pressure relief chamber 

2001046 16 Connection adapter 

2000012 11 START sensor, complete (without cable) 

2000649 12 Sensor printed circuit board START sensor 

4000874 18, 19, 20 Oil receiver set 

2000380 20 Oil receiver 

2002859 10 Tank console 

 
  



Accessories 

38 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 146 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Zubehör @ 0\mod_1232362905455_2901.docx @ 13030 @ 1111 @ 1 
 

19 Accessories 
Pos: 147 /Beko T echnische Dokumentation/Ersatzteile Zubehör/BEKOSPLIT/Zubehör BS 11 @ 3\mod_1314082467248_2901.docx @ 25302 @ 111111111 @ 1 
 

Order no. Designation 

2000233 Overflow set 

2002628 Drying rack for filters 

4011185 Collecting basin in accordance with WRA, 205 litres 

 
 
Pos: 148 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Abbau und Entsorgung der Anl age @ 3\mod_1315924343948_2901.docx @ 26029 @ 1111111111111 @ 1  

20 Dismantling and disposal of the plant  
Pos: 149 /Beko T echnische Dokumentation/Entsorgung/Abbau +  Entsorgung BS @ 3\mod_1315922806501_2901.docx @ 25962 @ 111111111 @ 1 
 

By disassembling the BEKOSPLIT® 11 all machine and operating parts must be disconnected and especially 
disposed. 
 
Component Werkstoff / Medium 
Filter bag  EWC 05 01 15  
Filter cake  EWC 07 06 10 
Oil collector  EWC 13 02 05 mineral oil  
   EWC 13 02 06 synthetic oil 
Electronic  EWC 20 01 35 
Splitting agent  see Safety datasheet of splitting agent 
Housing   PP 
Door   PS 
Lid   PS 
 
Please note the regulations for the disposal of each type of raw and operating material. 
 
 
Pos: 150 /---- Seitenumbruch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1111 @ 1 
   



National technical approval 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 39 

Pos: 151 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Allgemei ne bauaufsichtliche Zul assung @ 2\mod_1313565620669_2901.docx @ 24343 @ 111111111111 @ 1 
 

21 National technical approval   
Pos: 152 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Zulassungen und N or men/allgemeine Bauaufsichtliche Zulassung BS @ 3\mod_1314082916512_2901.docx @ 25369 @ 1111 @ 1 
 

 

 

The BEKOSPLIT was approved by the Institut 
für Bautechnik DIBt (Center of Competence in 
Civil Engineering), Berlin, Germany, for the 
treatment of emulsion-containing compressor 
condensate. An authorisation procedure is not 
required for operation. It will suffice to register 
the BEKOSPLIT installation with the regional 
surveillance authority. 
Local regulations regarding the set-up and op-
eration may deviate from the individual points 
of these instructions; please obtain detailed in-
formation from the relevant authority! 
 

 
Pos: 153 /---- Seitenumbruch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 111111 @ 1 
   



Declaration of conformity 

40 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 154 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Ü berschriften/1/Konformi tätser kl ärung @ 0\mod_1210752269256_2901.docx @ 8060 @ 1111111 @ 1 
 

22 Declaration of conformity 
Pos: 155 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Zertifi kate/Er klärungen/BEKOSPLIT 11- 16- EG-KonformScan @ 3\mod_1314606096998_0.docx @ 25770 @ 111 @ 1 
 

 
 

 
Pos: 156 /---- Seitenumbruch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1111 @ 1    



Declaration of conformity 

BEKOSPLIT® 11 41 

Pos: 157 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Zertifi kate/Er klärungen/BEKOSPLIT 11- 16- EG-KonformWord @ 2\mod_1313154061222_2901.docx @ 23940 @ 11 @ 1 
 

BEKO TECHNOLOGIES GMBH 
41468 Neuss, GERMANY 
Tel: +49 2131 988-0 
www.beko.de 
 

 
 
 

EC Declaration of Conformity 
 
We hereby declare that the products indicated hereafter comply with the stipulations of the relevant direc-
tives and technical standards. This declaration only refers to products in the condition in which they have 
been placed into circulation. Parts which have not been installed by the manufacturer and/or modifications 
which have been implemented subsequently remain unconsidered. 
 
Product designation: Emulsion splitting plant 
Models: BEKOSPLIT 11 / 12 / 13 / 14 / 14S / 15 / 16 
Voltage options: BEKOSPLIT 11: AC100V – AC240V ±10%, 50 – 60Hz 

BEKOSPLIT 12 - 16: AC100V, AC110V, AC200V, 
AC230V ±10%, 50 – 60Hz 

Product description and function: System for the processing of emulsified compressor 
condensate. 

 
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 
Standards applied: EN 60204-1:2006 + A1:2009 + AC:2010 

EN ISO 14121:2007 
Name of the person authorised to compile the 
technical documentation: 

Herbert Schlensker 

 
Low-Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC 
Standards applied: EN 61010-1:2001 + AC1:2002 

EN 60204-1:2006 + A1:2009 + AC:2010 
Year of CE labelling: BEKOSPLIT 11:   00 

BEKOSPLIT 12 / 13 / 14:  95 
BEKOSPLIT 14S:  01 
BEKOSPLIT 15 / 16:   03 

 
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC 
Standards applied: EN 55014-1:2006 

EN 61000-3-2:2006 
EN 61000-3-3:1995 + A1:2001 + A2:2005 
EN 55014-2:1997 + A1:2001 + A2:2008 Category II 

 
 
 
Neuss, 11 October 2013 BEKO TECHNOLOGIES GMBH 
 
 
 p.p. Christian Riedel 
 Head of Quality Department 
 
Pos: 158 /---- Seitenumbruch ---- @ 0\mod_1157028099015_0.docx @ 2903 @ 1 @ 1 
   



Declaration of conformity 

42 BEKOSPLIT® 11 

Pos: 160 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Global e Texte/Hi nweis Übersetzg. d.  Orig.anl eitg. @ 1\mod_1260433478358_2901.docx @ 17104 @ 11 @ 1 
 
Pos : 161 /Beko Technische Dokumentation/Global e Texte/Hi nweis Originalanleitung @ 1\mod_1260433346280_2901.docx @ 17070 @ 11 @ 1 
 

A 

Accessories 38 
Advice, general 6 
ANSI Z 535 6 
Approval 39 
Area of installation 16 
AUTOMATIC mode 27 

B 

Breathing protection 5 

C 

Cleaning measures 30 
Components 36 
Control 28 

D 

Data 11 
Declaration of conformity 40 
Dimension drawing 12 
Dimensions 12 
Dismantling of the plant 38 
Disposal 38 

E 

Electric diagram 20 
Electrical installation 17 
Elements 36 
Emptying the oil receiver 31 
Enhanced filling level 27 
Exclusion from the scope of application 10 
Exclusion of a field of application 10 
Eye protection 5 

F 

Field of application 10 
Filling preseparation container 25 
Filling reactor 25 
Filling-in reaction release agent 30 
Filling-in the reaction release agent 24 
Function 13 

G 

General advice 6 

I 
Inlet 16 
Inserting the filter bag 23 
Installation 14 
Installation and operating instructions 5 
Instructions, safety instructions 7 
ISO 3864 6 

M 

Maintenance 28 
Mounting 14 

N 

National technical approval 39 
No LED is lit 35 

O 

Operation 26 
Operation at the display 26 
Outlet 16 

P 

Pictograms 5 
Plant is in the STOP mode 35 
Prevention of dangerous conditions 10 
Process-depending dangers 8 
Proper use 10 
Protective gloves 5 

R 

Reaction release agent container empty 34 
Replacement of the filter bag 30 

S 

Safety instructions 7, 8 
Safety instructions, general 7 
Signal connections 18 
Signal words 6 
Skilled personnel 7, 17 
Spare parts 37 
Special safety instructions 8 
Splitting unit 18 
START button 27 
START sensor in the pre-separation container 34 
Start-up 22 
STOP button 27 
STOP mode 27 
Symbols 5 

T 

Technical data 11 
Trouble indication 27 
Turbidity check of the wastewater 29 
Type plate 4 

V 

Voltage supply 24 

W 

Wearing parts 37 

 



 

BEKOSPLIT® 11  43  

  



 

  BEKOSPLIT® 11 

 
 
Headquarter 
Deutschland / Germany 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES GMBH 
Im Taubental 7  
D - 41468 Neuss 
Tel. +49 2131 988 0  
Mobil +49 / (0) 174 / 376 03 13 
beko@beko-technologies.de 
 

  
United Kingdom 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES LTD. 
Unit 11-12 Moons Park 
Burnt Meadow Road 
North Moons Moat 
Redditch, Worcs, B98 9PA 
Tel. +44 1527 575 778 
info@beko-technologies.co.uk 
 

  
France 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES S.à.r.l. 
Zone Industrielle 
1 Rue des Frères Rémy  
F - 57200 Sarreguemines 
Tél. +33 387 283 800 
info@beko-technologies.fr 
 

      
Benelux 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES B.V. 
Veenen 12 
NL - 4703 RB Roosendaal 
Tel. +31 165 320 300 
benelux@beko-technologies.com  

  

中华人民共和国 / China 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES (Shanghai) 
Co. Ltd.  
Rm. 606 Tomson Commercial Building 
710 Dongfang Rd. 
Pudong Shanghai China 
P.C. 200122 
Tel. +86 21 508 158 85 
info.cn@beko-technologies.cn  

  
Česká Republika / Czech Republic 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES s.r.o.  
Na Pankraci 58 
CZ - 140 00 Praha 4 
Tel. +420 24 14 14 717 /  
      +420 24 14 09 333 
Mobil +420 605 274 743 
info.cz@beko-technologies.cz  

      
España / Spain 
BEKO Tecnológica España S.L.  
Torruella i Urpina 37-42, nave 6 
E - 08758 Cervelló 
Tel. +34 93 632 76 68 
Mobil +34 610 780 639 
info.es@beko-technologies.es 
 

  

中華人民共和國香港特別行政區 / 

Hong Kong SAR of China 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED  
Unit 1010 Miramar Tower  
132 Nathan Rd. 
Tsim Sha Tsui Kowloon Hong Kong 
Tel. +852 5578 6681 (Hong Kong) 
Tel. +86 147 1537 0081 (China) 
tim.chan@beko-technologies.com  

  
India 
BEKO COMPRESSED AIR  
TECHNOLOGIES Pvt. Ltd. 
Plot No.43/1 CIEEP Gandhi Nagar 
Balanagar Hyderabad  
IN - 500 037 
Tel +91 40 23080275 / +91 40 
23081107 
madhusudan.masur@bekoindia.com 
 

      
Italia / Italy 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES S.r.l 
Via Peano 86/88 
I - 10040 Leinì (TO) 
Tel. +39 011 4500 576 
Fax +39 0114 500 578 
info.it@beko-technologies.com  

  

日本 / Japan 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES K.K 
KEIHIN THINK Building 8 Floor 
1-1 Minamiwatarida-machi 
Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi 
JP - 210-0855  
Tel. +81 44 328 76 01  
info@beko-technologies.jp  

  
Polska / Poland 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Pańska 73 
PL - 00-834 Warszawa 
Tel. +48 22 314 75 40 
Mobil +49 173 28 90 700 
info.pl@beko-technologies.pl  

      
South East Asia 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES S.E.Asia  
(Thailand) Ltd. 
75/323 Soi Romklao, Romklao Road 
Sansab Minburi 
Bangkok 10510 
Tel. +66 2-918-2477 
info.th@beko-technologies.com  

  

臺灣 / Taiwan 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES Co.,Ltd 
16F.-5 No.79 Sec.1  
Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi City 
New Taipei City 221 
Taiwan (R.O.C.) 
Tel. +886 2 8698 3998 
info.tw@beko-technologies.tw  

  
USA 
BEKO TECHNOLOGIES CORP.   
900 Great Southwest Pkwy SW 
US - Atlanta, GA 30336 
Tel. +1 404 924-6900 
Fax +1 (404) 629-6666 
beko@bekousa.com  

 

Translation of the original manual/instructions. 
Original instructions are in German. 
Subject to technical modifications without notice / errors excepted. 
bekosplit_11_manual_en_03-035_v01 

mailto:beko@beko-technologies.de
mailto:info@beko-technologies.co.uk
mailto:info@beko-technologies.fr
mailto:benelux@beko-technologies.com
mailto:info.cn@beko-technologies.cn
mailto:info.cz@beko-technologies.cz
mailto:info.es@beko-technologies.es
mailto:tim.chan@beko-technologies.com
mailto:madhusudan.masur@bekoindia.com
mailto:info.it@beko-technologies.com
mailto:info@beko-technologies.jp
mailto:info.pl@beko-technologies.pl
mailto:info.th@beko-technologies.com
mailto:info.tw@beko-technologies.tw
mailto:beko@bekousa.com

	1 Type plate
	2 Pictograms and symbols
	3 Signal words in accordance with ISO 3864 and ANSI Z 535
	4 General advice
	4.1 Safety instructions
	4.2 General safety instructions
	4.3 Special safety instructions
	4.4 Process-depending dangers

	5 Proper use
	6 Exclusion from the scope of application
	7 Technical data
	8 Dimension drawing
	9 Function
	10 Installation
	11 Electrical installation
	12 Start-up
	13 Operation
	14 Control and maintenance
	15 Fault elimination
	16 Elements and components
	17 Wearing parts
	18 Spare parts
	19 Accessories
	20 Dismantling and disposal of the plant
	21 National technical approval
	22 Declaration of conformity


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5

  /CompressObjects /All

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness false

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages false

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages false

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages false

  /MonoImageMinResolution 300

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 300

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<

    /DEU <>

  >>

  /Magnification /FitPage

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /BleedOffset [

        0

        0

        0

        0

      ]

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)

      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure true

      /IncludeBookmarks true

      /IncludeHyperlinks true

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MarksOffset 6

      /MarksWeight 0.250000

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName

      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

    <<

      /AllowImageBreaks true

      /AllowTableBreaks true

      /ExpandPage false

      /HonorBaseURL true

      /HonorRolloverEffect false

      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false

      /IncludeHeaderFooter false

      /MarginOffset [

        0

        0

        0

        0

      ]

      /MetadataAuthor ()

      /MetadataKeywords ()

      /MetadataSubject ()

      /MetadataTitle ()

      /MetricPageSize [

        0

        0

      ]

      /MetricUnit /inch

      /MobileCompatible 0

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (GoLive)

        (8.0)

      ]

      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false

      /PageOrientation /Portrait

      /RemoveBackground false

      /ShrinkContent true

      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors

      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false

      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true

    >>

  ]

  /PageLayout /SinglePage

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [150 150]

  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]

>> setpagedevice



